

19-5125

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW W. GRIECO

Assistant Solicitor General

ERIC R. HAREN

Special Counsel

LISA LANDAU

Bureau Chief, Health Care Bureau

SARA H. MARK

Special Counsel

of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005

(212) 416-8014

Dated: August 8, 2019

(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS | xi |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background | 5 |
| 1. The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) | 5 |
| 2. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA)..... | 10 |
| B. The Final Rule | 13 |
| C. Procedural History..... | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 23 |
| POINT I | |
| THE STATES HAVE STANDING BASED ON INJURIES TO THEIR PROPRIETARY AND SOVEREIGN INTERESTS..... | 23 |
| A. The States Have Standing Because the Final Rule Inflicts Increased Regulatory Burden on Them..... | 23 |
| B. The States Also Have Standing Based on Loss of Specific Tax Revenue..... | 28 |

Page

POINT II

THE FINAL RULE IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND THEREFORE INVALID BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH ERISA 32

A. An Association May Qualify as an “Employer” Within the Meaning of ERISA Only If Its Employer-Members Share a Common Interest Unrelated to the Provision of Benefits. 32

B. The Final Rule Unreasonably Eliminates ERISA’s Mandate That an Association Sponsoring an Association Health Plan Serve Some Common Interest Other Than the Provision of Benefits..... 36

1. The Final Rule improperly allows an association to form for the primary purpose of offering health coverage..... 38

2. The “commonality of interest” standards in the Final Rule fail to ensure any meaningful ties between the employers in an association..... 41

3. The Final Rule’s control and non-discrimination requirements are insufficient to satisfy ERISA..... 44

C. The Final Rule’s New Interpretation of ERISA Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 48

POINT III

THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE ACA BY SEEKING TO EVADE ITS CRITICAL CONSUMER PROTECTIONS..... 49

A. The Final Rule Improperly Disregards the ACA’s Definitions of “Large” and “Small Employer” in Determining Applicable Consumer Protections..... 50

Page

B. The Final Rule Independently Violates the ACA by Interpreting the Word “Employer” Inconsistently with Respect to the ACA’s Employer Mandate. 56

C. Congress Did Not Delegate to the Department the Authority to Alter the ACA by Reinterpreting ERISA. 58

POINT IV

THE FINAL RULE’S TREATMENT OF “WORKING OWNERS” IS CONTRARY TO BOTH ERISA AND THE ACA..... 61

POINT V

VACATUR OF THE FINAL RULE WAS APPROPRIATE 66

CONCLUSION 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 19, 23, 25 |
| <i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 67 |
| <i>American Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. IRS</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 31 |
| <i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 30, 66 |
| <i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 27 |
| <i>Catawba Cty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 50 |
| <i>Christiansen v. Nat’l Sav. & Tr. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir 1982) | 46 |
| <i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003) | 53 |
| <i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) | 31 |
| <i>Commonwealth of Pa. ex rel. Shapp v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) | 52 |
| <i>Dahl v. Charles F. Dahl, M.D., P.C. Defined Benefit Pension Tr.</i> , 744 F.3d 623 (10th Cir. 2014) | 65 |
| <i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) | 26, 27 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 668 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1982)..... | 7 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 48 |
| <i>Fair Emp't Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 27 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 48 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 60 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)..... | 35 |
| <i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 54 |
| <i>Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Weber, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 34, 46 |
| <i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 68 |
| <i>House v. American United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 65 |
| <i>In re Watson</i> , 161 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 65 |
| <i>Independent Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 58 |
| <i>International Bhd. of Painters & Allied Trades Union v. George A. Kracher, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 33 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... | 55 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... | 12, 59 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... | 38 |
| <i>Marcella v. Capital Dist. Physicians’ Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2002) | 64 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019) | 24 |
| <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... | 61 |
| <i>MDPhysicians & Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 34, 46 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 67 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 45 |
| <i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 66-67 |
| <i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 27 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)..... | 52, 53 |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) | 28 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Palisades Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 68 |
| <i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 64 |
| <i>Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Schwartz v. Gordon</i> , 761 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1985) | 5 |
| <i>Slamen v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 65 |
| <i>State of Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block</i> , 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)..... | 30 |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 33, 59 |
| <i>Weary v. Cochran</i> , 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 53 |
| <i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Ins. Tr. v. Iowa State Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 804 F.2d 1059 (8th Cir. 1986)..... | 34 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... | 20, 28, 29, 30 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 67 |
| 26 U.S.C. | |
| § 414 | 55 |
| § 4980H | 13, 56, 57 |

| Statutes | Page(s) |
|------------------|----------------------------|
| 29 U.S.C. | |
| § 1002 | 5, 6, 33, 62, 63 |
| § 1144 | 9, 32, 35 |
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 300gg | 12 |
| § 300gg-6 | 12 |
| § 300gg-91 | 11, 21, 22, 50, 52, 56, 65 |
| § 18022 | 12 |
| § 18024 | 11, 55 |
| § 18031 | 12, 32 |
| § 18032 | 12 |
| § 18041 | 32 |

Administrative Materials

Regulations

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| 29 C.F.R. | |
| § 2510.3-3 | 13, 62 |
| § 2510.3-5 | 13, 18, 38, 39, 41, 61 |
| 82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017)..... | 13 |

Dep't of Labor Advisory Opinions

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Op. No. 80-42A, 1980 WL 8941 (July 11, 1980)..... | 7, 8, 9, 33 |
| Op. No. 94-07A, 1994 WL 84835 (Mar. 14, 1994) | 9 |
| Op. No. 2005-20A, 2005 WL 2524365 (Aug. 31, 2005) | 9 |
| Op. No. 2008-07A, 2008 WL 4559903 (Sept. 26, 2008)..... | 35, 36, 44 |

| Administrative Materials | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dep't of Labor Opinion Letters</i> | |
| Op. Letter 75-19 (Oct. 10, 1975)..... | 63 |
| Op. Letter 77-75A (Sept. 21, 1977) | 63 |
| Op. Letter 94-07A (Mar. 14, 1994) | 63 |
| Op. Letter 95-01A (Feb. 13, 1995)..... | 63 |
| Op. Letter 03-13A (Sept. 20, 2003) | 63 |
| Op. Letter 07-06A (Aug. 16, 2007) | 63 |
| Miscellaneous Authorities | |
| Activity Report of the Committee on Education and Labor of the U. S. House of Representatives, H.R. Rep. No. 94-1785..... | 6 |
| Alexander Acosta, <i>A Health Fix for Mom and Pop Shops</i> , Wall St. J. (June 18, 2018) | 49 |
| Cong. Budget Office, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/111th-congress-2009-2010/reports/11-30-premiums.pdf | 11 |
| Cong. Research Serv., <i>Private Health Insurance Provisions in Senate-Passed H.R. 3590, the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Jan. 29, 2010)..... | 10, 11 |
| Office of the Attorney General, <i>Litigation Guidelines for Cases Presenting the Possibility of Nationwide Injunctions</i> (Sept. 13, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1093881/download | 67 |

Miscellaneous Authorities

Page(s)

Oversight Investigation of Certain Multiple Employer Health Insurance Trusts Evading State and Federal Regulation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Management Relations of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 97th Cong. (1982) 8

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, *Private Health Insurance: Employers and Individuals Are Vulnerable to Unauthorized or Bogus Entities Selling Coverage* (2004), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/250/241559.pdf> 8
